

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (S.J.) No. 147 of 2019

Sukesh Mahato	...	...	Appellant
	Versus		
The State of Jharkhand	...	...	Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Appellant : Mr. Kaushal Kishore Mishra, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Ram Prakash Singh, A.P.P.

02/28.02.2019 Admit.

Issue notice.

Mr. Ram Prakash Singh, the learned A.P.P., appears and waives notice on behalf of the respondent-State of Jharkhand.

Call for the L.C.R.

I.A. No. 1502 of 2019

The present interlocutory application has been filed on behalf of the appellant for suspension of sentence awarded by the learned trial court and for confirmation of the provisional bail granted to the appellant vide order dated 31.01.2019 passed by the learned Special Judge, Jamtara, in connection with Special POCSO Case No. 19 of 2017.

Having heard the learned counsel for the appellant and the learned A.P.P., the sentence awarded to the appellant by the learned trial court shall remain suspended during the pendency of the present appeal.

Accordingly, the provisional bail granted to the appellant by the learned trial court vide order dated 31.01.2019 is hereby confirmed.

I.A. No. 1502 of 2019 stands disposed of.

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)

Manish